
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA 

MINISTRY OF ROAD TRANSPORT AND HIGHWAYS 

  

LOK SABHA 

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 930 

ANSWERED ON 5TH FEBRUARY, 2026 

  

CRIF IN DAMAN AND DIU 

  

†930. SHRI PATEL UMESHBHAI BABUBHAI:          

 

   Will the MINISTER OF ROAD TRANSPORT AND HIGHWAYS 

सड़क परिवहन औि िाजमार्ग मंत्री 

be pleased to state: 

 

(a) whether a target has been set for the utilization of Central Road and 

Infrastructure Fund for the Union Territory (UT) of Daman and Diu; 

  

(b) if so, the details thereof along with the funds spent during the last 

five years; and 

  

(c) the details of the roads constructed under the Central Road and 

Infrastructure Fund in Daman and Diu during the last five years? 

 

 ANSWER 

 

THE MINISTER OF ROAD TRANSPORT AND HIGHWAYS 

(SHRI NITIN JAIRAM GADKARI) 

 

(a) to (c) Works under Central Road and Infrastructure Fund (CRIF) are 

considered based on the priority of works received from State/Union 

Territory (UT) Governments. No proposals have been received from the UT 

Administration during the last five years including current Financial Year 

for sanction of works under CRIF for Daman & Diu. 

***** 


